
 

Waverley Borough Council 

Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 

 

 
To: 

 
All Members of the LICENSING SUB-

COMMITTEE C 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for:  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer 

Policy and Governance   

E-mail: kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk  

Direct line: 01483 523258 

Date: Date Not Specified 

 
Membership of the Licensing Sub-Committee C 

 
Cllr Robert Knowles 
Cllr Ruth Reed 

 

Cllr Martin D'Arcy 
 

   

 
Dear Councillors 
 

A meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2021 

TIME: 10.00 AM 

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER 

 

The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
Please note that due to current Covid restrictions, seating in the public gallery is extremely 

limited. This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed on Waverley Borough Council’s 
YouTube channel or by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast. 

 
Yours sincerely  
 

ROBIN TAYLOR 
Head of Policy and Governance 

 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings.  
 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WaverleyBorough/videos
https://www.youtube.com/user/WaverleyBorough/videos
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


 

 

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an audio 
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please 

contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523226. 
 

 
 

NOTE FOR MEMBERS 

 
Members are reminded that Contact Officers are shown in each report and members are 
welcome to raise questions, etc. in advance of the meeting with the appropriate officer. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 

 To elect a Chairman for the purposes of the meeting. 
 

2.   LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - 
KILNSIDE FARM SHOP, KILNSIDE FARM, MOOR PARK LANE, FARNHAM, 
SURREY, GU10 1NS  (Pages 5 - 32) 

 
 The purpose of the report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider an 

application for a new Premises Licence for Kilnside Farm Shop, Kilnside Farm, 
Moor Park Lane, Farnham, Surrey GU10 1NS under section 17 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. Four relevant representations have been received from 

‘other persons’. 
 
Recommendation 
 

 It is recommended that the Sub-Committee considers the application and 

evidence of all parties involved at the hearing and then determine the 

application. 

 

 Members must determine the application in accordance with the Licensing 

Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

 

 The Sub-Committee should take such steps (as described at paragraph 

8.11 below) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 

objectives. 

 

Once determined, the licensing authority must provide notification of the 
decision including its reasons to the applicant, any person who has made 
relevant representations and the Chief Officer of Police for the area in which 

the premises is situated. 
 

 
 
 

 

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


 

 

3.   LEGAL ADVICE   
 

 

    
  For further information or assistance, please telephone  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523258 or by 

email at kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Waverley Borough Council 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  C 

 
13TH OCTOBER  2021 

 
Title:  

LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE–  

KILNSIDE FARM SHOP, KILNSIDE FARM, MOOR PARK LANE, FARNHAM, 
SURREY GU10 1NS. 

[Wards Affected: All Farnham Wards] 

 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Palmer, Portfolio Holder for Operational & Enforcement 
 
Head of Service: Richard Homewood Head of Environmental and Regulatory 
Services 
 
Key decision: No 
Access:  Public  

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider an 

application for a new Premises Licence for Kilnside Farm Shop, Kilnside 
Farm, Moor Park Lane, Farnham, Surrey GU10 1NS under section 17 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. Four relevant representations have been received from 
‘other persons’. 
 

2.         Background 
 
2.1. An application has been received for a new premises licence from 

Christopher Milton of Romilt Ltd., in respect of a farm shop to sale alcohol by 
retail.    

 
2.2 The application proposes that the licence will allow the premises to sell 

alcohol for consumption off the premises only.  
 
2.4    In accordance with the legislation, the applicant has sent copies of the 

application to responsible authorities and was advertised in accordance with 
the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003. The expiry date for making 
representations was 16thSeptember 2021.  

   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.



 
 
 
   
3.         Activities sought under this licence application 
 
3.1 In brief, the applicant seeks to licence the premises for the sale or supply of 

alcohol as shown below (off sales only). An extract of the relevant pages from 
the new application form is attached at Annexe 1. .   

 
 

• Sale of Alcohol (Consumption Off the Premises Only) 
 

 Monday to Sunday 1000 to 1800 

   

• Opening hours  
                        

   Monday to Sunday           1000 to 1800 

 
 
3.2  Attached at Annexe 2 is a copy of the plans of the premises. 
 
3.3  Attached at Annexe 3 is a plan showing the area of the premises and 

surrounding properties   
 
4.        Representations received 
 
4.1.   Within the consultation period, four valid ‘relevant representations’ were 

received.  
 
 
5.         Responsible Authorities
[...]
bers should note that each objective is of equal importance. There are 
no other licensing objectives, and the four objectives are paramount 
considerations at all times. 

 
8.5        The Licensing Sub-Committee must also consider Waverley Borough 

Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy when deciding whether or not to 
grant the application. The terms of the Statement of Licensing Policy are 
highly persuasive, but not binding, on the Licensing Sub-Committee. The 
Licensing Sub-Committee may depart from the guidance contained in the 

Page 7



Statement of Licensing Policy if it considers there are clear and convincing 
reasons to do so. 

 
8.6      Where there is a conflict between the Licensing Act 2003 and the Statement 

of Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003 must prevail. 
 

8.7     Members are required to have regard to the Home Office Guidance issued 
under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 in carrying out the functions of 
licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every possible 
situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full 
reasons must be given if this is the case 

 
 
8.8      The guidance will be available for reference purposes at the meeting.* 

Particular attention is drawn to: 
   

• Conditions – paragraphs 1.16-1.17 and 10.1 to 10.66 

• The Licensing Objectives – paragraphs 2.1–2.32 

• Hearings - paragraphs 9.31 to 9.44 
 

The guidance can be found at:  
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/upload
s/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_1
82_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf 
 

 
8.9     When relevant representations are received then the Sub-Committee must 

have regard to them.  
 
 

8.10    The Licensing Sub-Committee can attach a “weight” to any relevant 
representations, such factors that could influence the “weight” to be placed 
on a representation could include: 
 

• Whether the representation can be clearly related to any one of the 
four licensing objectives; 

• Whether the representation concerns matters over which the applicant 
is able to exercise control; 

• Whether the representation is based on “hearsay” evidence; 

• Whether the representation is supported by firm evidence; 

• Whether the person making the representation has attended the 
hearing in person. 

 
8.11    The Sub-Committee must consider the application on its individual merits 

and take into account all relevant matters, then determine the application by 
taking the steps it considers appropriate and necessary / proportionate to 
promote the licensing objectives. Having considered all relevant 
representations, and having taken into account the promotion of the licensing 
objectives, a decision can be taken: 

Page 8

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf


 
• To grant the licence, subject to the mandatory conditions and conditions 
consistent with the operating schedule; 
• To impose additional relevant conditions to such an extent as is considered 
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives; 
• To exclude any of the licensable activities to which the application relates 
• To amend the times for all or some of the licensable activities; 
• To refuse to specify a person on the licence as the designated premises 
supervisor 
• To reject the application 

 
 
 
 9.   Conditions 
 
9.1 Conditions will not be necessary if they duplicate a current statutory requirement 

and there is no duty to impose conditions consistent with the operating schedule 
– rather it is a power. 

 
Conditions must relate to the representation(s) and any conditions imposed 
must be proportionate, clear, achievable and enforceable.  Evident is required 
before conditions, restrictions or refusals can be imposed following 
representations – speculation is not sufficient but this does not prevent 
conditions being attached to a new premises on the basis of the history of the 
premises or the applicant (Daniel Thwaites PLC v Wirral Borough Magistrates’ 
Court [2008] EWHC 838 Admin). 

 
9.2 Members are also referred to the Home Office guidance on conditions, 

specifically section 10 (para 10.10) which states that licensing conditions should 
be tailored to the size, type, location and characteristics and activities taking 
place at the premises. Conditions should be determined on a case-by-case 
basis and standardised conditions, which ignore these individual aspects, 
should be avoided. Licensing authorities and other responsible authorities 
should be alive to the indirect costs that can arise because of conditions. 

 
9.3 Licensing authorities should therefore ensure that any conditions they impose, 

are     only those which are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 

 
9.4 If the Sub-Committee determines that it is necessary to modify the conditions, 

or to refuse the application for a Premises Licence application, it must give 
reasons for its decision. 

 
 
10.  The Role of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
 
10.1 Members should note that the Licensing Sub-Committee is meeting on this 

occasion solely to perform the role of licensing authority. The Sub-Committee 
sits in quasi-judicial capacity and must act impartially. It must offer a fair and 

Page 9



unbiased hearing of the application. In this case, Members should disregard the 
Council’s broader poli
[...]
e not necessarily those of Waverley Borough Council.
The Council is not responsible for any changes made to the messageafterit has been sent. If you are not the
intended recipient of this email or the person responsible for delivering it to them you may not copyit, forward it
or otherwise useit for any purposeordisclose its contents to any other person. To do so maybe unlawful.
Pleasevisit our website at http:/Avww.waverley.gov.uk

This email, and any files attached toit, is confidential and solely for the useof the individualor organisation to

whomit is addressed.  Page 30



 

 

Kate Halsall

From:

Sent: Wednesday 29 September 2021 09:04

To: Licensing Policy

Subject: New application - Kilnside Farm GU10

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

[* This email originates from an external source **]

Good morning Kate, please find below our objections for the above alcohol application.

 

Firstly there is no established farm shop. The Milton’s havehistorically sold lamb cuts to orderfor collection.

In reality there is nothing that remembers a farm shop( no actually shop, no staff, no regular opening ours and no

parkingfacilities.

To request an alcohol license for off sales has the potential to attract additional custom with the attendant increase

in motorvehicle traffic on to the approachto Kilnside Farm on the bridle path and footpath approaches. These

approaches are unmadegraveltracks often busy with walkers, horse riders , cyclists and dog walkers.

These roads are constantly requiring repair and in need of constant maintenance.

These tracks are barley suitable for existing residence and visitors to properties at the convergence of Rock House

Lane and MoorPark Lane and will additionally compound the current parking problems within the immediate area.

Kind regards

Sent from my iPhone

 

  

  Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - KILNSIDE FARM SHOP, KILNS

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee C 

13.10.21 

 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C  -  13 OCTOBER 2021 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 

Cllr Ruth Reed 
Cllr Martin D'Arcy 

 

Cllr Michael Goodridge 
 

Apologies  

  
Cllr Robert Knowles 

 

 
4.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)   

 
Cllr Michael Goodridge was elected Chairman for the purpose of the meeting. 
 

5.  LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - 
KILNSIDE FARM SHOP, KILNSIDE FARM, MOOR PARK LANE, FARNHAM, 

SURREY, GU10 1NS (Agenda item 2.)   
 

The Committee considered carefully the papers, representations received and 

comments made during the hearing as well as the Licensing Act 2003 and the 
Statement of Licensing Policy in relation to the new application.  
 
The Committee was not able to consider matters of planning and or property. 
 

The Committee heard from the applicant who outlined arrangements in relation to 
storage of alcohol and that there was cctv at the site. The scale of the operations at 

the site were also set out and as in the application the establishment did not intend 
to open for the off-sale of alcohol outside the existing hours when meat and other 
farm grown products were made available. It was noted that parking was to be 

made available at the site within the courtyard area. 
 

The Committee noted in particular that no representations had been received from 
responsible authorities, and that products were already available at the premises by 
appointment.   

 
Consideration was given to the representations received on the basis of potential 

issues relating to public nuisance and safety. This included concerns regarding 
potential noise, increase in traffic and concerns of incremental activities. However, it 
was felt that those reflected concerns rather than firm evidence of any particular 

issues which needed to be addressed and or which engaged the licensing 
objectives.  

 
In those circumstances, the Committee felt that that no further steps or conditions 
were necessary in order to promote the licensing objectives and the application was 

granted for off sales between the hours of 10 and 6pm daily. 



Licensing Sub-Committee C 

13.10.21 

 
 

 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.20 am 
 

 

 
 

Chairman 

 
 


